

COUNCIL REPORT

TO:CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER**DATE:**2022 May 24

FROM: ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FILE: 5820-20 Reference: CA-3278

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD EAGLE CREEK AND CANADA WAY RAIN GARDEN

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Eagle Creek and Canada Way Rain Garden project.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Double M Excavating Ltd. for an estimated total cost of \$1,041,585.49 including GST in the amount of \$49,599.31 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Two (2) tenders ranging from \$1,041,585.49 to \$1,821,750.00 were received by the closing time on 2022 May 04. The scope of this project includes two (2) construction projects:

- 1) Creek diversion and culvert replacement at Eagle Creek in Charles Rummel Park. This work includes:
 - Removal of existing culvert;
 - Installation of storm sewer and culvert headwalls;
 - Landscaping; and
 - Trail and road restoration.
- 2) Rain Garden at Canada Way at Royal Oak Avenue. This work includes:
 - Excavation;
 - Supply and install of river rock;
 - Supply and install of 21 linear meters of storm sewer;
 - Supply and install of 38 linear meters of catch basin leads;
 - Earthworks including clearing and grubbing, preservation of existing trees, and site grading; and
 - Lawn drain, monitoring wells and landscaping.

To:Chief Administrative OfficerFrom:Acting Chief Financial OfficerRe:Contract AwardEagle Creek and Canada Way Rain Garden2022 May 30Page 2

The lowest tenderer, Double M Excavating Ltd., has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The General Manager Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2022 – 2026 Financial Plan under WBS element ELA.3278 (\$992,000).

Bob Klimek ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

BK:GC:SC/lk:fm

Copied to: General Manager Engineering City Solicitor